

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF WAKE

IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION
CASE NO. 20 CVS 500147

PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH ATLANTIC, A WOMAN'S CHOICE OF CHARLOTTE, INC., A WOMAN'S CHOICE OF GREENSBORO, INC., and A WOMAN'S CHOICE OF RALEIGH, INC., on behalf of themselves, their physicians and staff, and their patients; **KATHERINE FARRIS, M.D., ANNE LOGAN BASS, F.N.P., SISTERSONG WOMEN OF COLOR REPRODUCTIVE JUSTICE COLLECTIVE,** on behalf of its members; **ELIZABETH DEANS, M.D., and JONAS SWARTZ, M.D.,** on behalf of themselves and their patients,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, as Speaker of the North Carolina House of Representatives, in his official capacity; **PHILIP E. BERGER,** as President Pro Tempore of the North Carolina Senate, in his official capacity; **JOSH STEIN,** as Attorney General of North Carolina, in his official capacity; **SATANA DEBERRY,** as District Attorney ("DA") for Prosecutorial District ("PD") 16, in her official capacity; **BENJAMIN R. DAVID,** as DA for PD 6, in his official capacity; **LORRIN FREEMAN,** as DA for PD 10, in her official capacity; **WILLIAM R. WEST,** as DA for PD 14, in his official capacity; **JAMES R. WOODALL,** as DA for PD 18, in his official capacity; **AVERY M. CRUMP,** as DA for PD 24, in her official capacity; **SPENCER B. MERRIWEATHER III,** as DA for PD 26, in his official capacity; **JAMES R. O'NEILL,** as DA for PD 31, in his official capacity; **TODD M. WILLIAMS,** as DA for PD 40, in his official capacity; **MANDY K. COHEN, M.D., M.P.H.,** as Secretary of the North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services, in her official capacity; **BRYANT A. MURPHY, M.D., M.B.A.,** as President of the North Carolina Medical Board, in his official capacity, on behalf of himself, the board, and its members;

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS
SPEAKER TIMOTHY K. MOORE
AND PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE
PHILIP E. BERGER IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION TO DISMISS UNDER
N.C. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1) AND 12(b)(6)**

MARTHA ANN HARRELL, as Chair of the
North Carolina Board of Nursing, in her official
capacity, on behalf of herself, the Board, and its
members,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Complaint should be dismissed for lack of subject-matter jurisdiction.....	3
A. The Complaint presents a nonjusticiable political question asking the Court to second-guess legislation and adjudicate nonexistent rights.	3
B. Plaintiffs have not and cannot establish standing to bring these claims.....	5
1. Practicing and aspiring abortion providers do not have third-party standing to assert unknown women’s rights.	6
a. Abortion providers do not have a close relationship with unknown, unidentified women.....	7
b. Abortion providers have not shown that women couldn’t bring their own claims.	8
c. Conflict of interest independently precludes exceptions to the bar on third-party standing.	9
2. An abortion advocacy group does not have organizational standing to sue for individual women’s rights.	12
3. Plaintiffs do not have standing in their own right.....	15
C. Plaintiffs’ claims are not redressable by the relief sought.	16
D. Dismissal of the Complaint is independently required because the claims are not ripe.	18
II. The Complaint should be dismissed for failure to state a claim.	19
A. Plaintiffs fail to make the allegations required for a facial challenge.....	19
1. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim for relief on Count I because the laws satisfy rational-basis review.	23
a. The legislature receives even greater rational-basis deference in technical and medical occupations.	26
b. The “fruit” Plaintiffs claim to be missing is a product of external, independent market choices, not a result of the statutes.	29
2. Because the laws pass rational basis review on the allegations, Plaintiffs also have not stated a claim for relief on Count II.....	31
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Affordable Care, Inc. v. N.C. St. Bd. of Dental Exam’rs</i> , 153 N.C. App. 527, 571 S.E.2d 52 (2002).....	19
<i>Armstrong v. N.C. State Bd. of Dental Examiners</i> , 129 N.C. App. 153, 499 S.E.2d 462 (1998)	25
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	15, 16
<i>Bacon v. Lee</i> , 353 N.C. 696, 549 S.E.2d 840 (2001).....	3
<i>Beaufort Cty. Bd. of Educ. v. Beaufort Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 363 N.C. 500, 681 S.E.2d 278 (2009).....	20
<i>Beck v. McDonald</i> , 848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Bryant v. Woodall</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 611 (M.D.N.C. 2019)	15
<i>Bunch v. Britton</i> , 253 N.C. App. 659, 802 S.E.2d 462 (2017)	15, 16
<i>Burgess v. Your House of Raleigh, Inc.</i> , 326 N.C. 205, 388 S.E.2d 134 (1990).....	19
<i>Byron v. Synco Properties, Inc.</i> , 258 N.C. App. 372, 813 S.E.2d 455 (2018).....	1, 16
<i>Chavez v. Wadlington</i> , 261 N.C. App. 541, 821 S.E.2d 289 (2018).....	7
<i>Cheek v. City of Charlotte</i> , 273 N.C. 293, 160 S.E.2d 18 (1968)	28
<i>Cherry Cmty. Org. v. City of Charlotte</i> , 257 N.C. App. 579, 809 S.E.2d 397 (2018).....	6
<i>Cooper v. Berger</i> , 370 N.C. 392, 809 S.E.2d 98 (2018)	3, 4, 5
<i>Credigy Receivables, Inc. v. Whittington</i> , 202 N.C. App. 646, 689 S.E.2d. 889 (2010).....	5
<i>Creek Pointe Homeowner’s Ass’n, Inc. v. Happ</i> , 146 N.C. App. 159, 552 S.E.2d 220 (2001) ..	14
<i>Dunn v. Pate</i> , 334 N.C. 115, 431 S.E.2d 178 (1993).....	13
<i>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	9
<i>Estate of Apple v. Commercial Courier Express, Inc.</i> , 168 N.C. App. 175, 607 S.E.2d 14 (2005).....	5
<i>Goldston v. State</i> , 361 N.C. 26, 637 S.E.2d 876 (2006)	5, 8, 12
<i>Granville Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs v. N.C. Hazardous Waste Mgmt. Comm’n</i> , 329 N.C. 615, 407 S.E.2d 785 (1991)	18
<i>Guilford Cty., ex rel. Thigpen v. Lender Processing Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 12-CVS-4531, 2013 NCBC 30, 2013 WL 2387708 (N.C. Super. Ct. May 29, 2013)	7

<i>Hamm v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of N. C.</i> , No. 05 CVS 5606, 2010 NCBC 14, 2010 WL 5557501 (N.C. Super. Ct. Aug. 27, 2010).....	17
<i>Hart v. State</i> , 368 N.C. 122, 774 S.E.2d 281 (2015).....	2
<i>Hope—A Women’s Cancer Ctr. v. State</i> , 203 N.C. App. 593, 693 S.E.2d 673 (2010).....	24
<i>In re Appeal of Parker</i> , 214 N.C. 51, 197 S.E. 706 (1938).....	26
<i>In re Guess</i> , 327 N.C. 46, 393 S.E.2d 833 (1990).....	21
<i>Krawiec v. Manly</i> , 370 N.C. 602, 811 S.E.2d 542 (2018).....	19
<i>Marriott v. Chatham Cty.</i> , 187 N.C. App. 491, 654 S.E.2d 13 (2007).....	5, 17
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420, 81 S. Ct. 1101 (1961).....	6
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	25
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	22, 33
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	6
<i>Prop. Rights Advocacy Grp. v. Town of Long Beach</i> , 173 N.C. App. 180, 617 S.E.2d 715 (2005).....	18
<i>Rhyne v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 358 N.C. 160, 594 S.E.2d 1 (2004).....	4, 23, 28, 31
<i>Richardson v. N.C. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 345 N.C. 128, 478 S.E.2d 501 (1996).....	23
<i>River Birch Assocs. v. City of Raleigh</i> , 326 N.C. 100, 388 S.E.2d 538 (1990).....	13
<i>Rosie J. v. N. C. Dep’t Human Res.</i> , 347 N.C. 247, 491 S.E.2d 535 (1997).....	31
<i>Sanders v. State Personnel Commission</i> , 197 N.C. App. 314, 677 S.E.2d 182 (2009).....	27
<i>Sharpe v. Park Newspapers of Lumberton, Inc.</i> , 317 N.C. 579, 347 S.E.2d 25 (1986).....	18
<i>State v. Ballance</i> , 229 N.C. 764, 51 S.E.2d 731 (1949).....	28, 29
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 67 N.C. App. 223, 313 S.E.2d 183 (1984).....	5
<i>State v. Bryant</i> , 359 N.C. 554, 614 S.E.2d 479 (2005).....	20
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 349 N.C. 483, 508 S.E.2d 277 (1998).....	20
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 252 N.C. 690, 114 S.E.2d 660 (1960).....	4, 25, 27
<i>Strickland v. Hedrick</i> , 194 N.C. App. 1, 669 S.E.2d 61 (2008).....	19
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Teague v. Bayer AG</i> , 195 N.C. App. 18, 671 S.E.2d 550 (2009).....	16
<i>Teleflex Info. Sys., Inc. v. Arnold</i> , 132 N.C. App. 689, 513 S.E.2d 85 (1999).....	27
<i>Texfi Indus., Inc. v. City of Fayetteville</i> , 301 N.C. 1, 269 S.E.2d 142 (1980).....	32

<i>Town of Boone v. State</i> , 369 N.C. 126, 794 S.E.2d 710 (2015).....	2, 20
<i>Treants Enters., Inc. v. Onslow Cty.</i> , 320 N.C. 776, 360 S.E.2d 783 (1987)	24, 25, 31
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	6
<i>Wood v. Guilford Cty.</i> , 355 N.C. 161, 558 S.E.2d 490 (2002).....	19

Statutes

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-45.1.....	10, 11
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 48-3-608.....	33
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 50-6.....	33
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 66-121.....	33
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.82.....	10, 21, 22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 93A-45	33

Rules

N.C. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	19
N.C. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3).....	3

Regulations

10A NCAC 14E .0202	11
10A NCAC 14E .0203	11
10A NCAC 14E .0204	11
10A NCAC 14E .0205	11
10A NCAC 14E .0310	11
